review by the IASB. As from 1 January 2018, the Company applies IFRS 9 as adopted by the European Union. The

Company did not early apply the provisions of IFRS 9 to previous reporting periods. Consequently, the accounting

principles applicable to financial instruments have been amended and the disclosures presented in the notes

have been supplemented, in accordance with the amendments to IFRS 7 at the time IFRS 9 was adopted.

The impairment as of 1 January 2018 (First Time Application) amounts to KEUR 2 and has been recorded directly
in Equity (deduction of reserves).

As a result of the application of IFRS 9, the Fully Funded Swaps have been reclassified to financial assets
mandatorily measured at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (“FVTPL”) as these instruments are debt instruments
that do not pass de SPPI test.

SG Issuer S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

As at 31 December 2018

– continued –

  28

 Value adjustments

 BALANCE AS

AT

31.12.2017

Reclassification

impact

 Credit risk
adjustments

 Impact
on

deferred
tax

 Balance as
at 01.01.2018

 IAS 39   IFRS 9

 EUR ‘000

Cash and cash equivalents   114 889   -   -   -   114 889

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

 -   Mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss

 -   44 051 537   -   -   44 051 537

 -   Designated at fair value through profit
or loss

  44 051 537   -   44 051 537   -   -   -

 -   Trading derivatives   3 806 822   -   -   -   3 806 822

Loans and receivables   53 661   -   (3)   -   53 658

Total assets   48 026 909   -   (3)   -   48 026 906

Financial liabilities at amortised cost   110 734   -   -   -   110 734

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss

 -   Designated at fair value through profit
or loss

  44 048 143   -   -   -   44 048 143

 -   Classified as Trading derivatives   3 818 679   -   -   -   3 818 679

Other liabilities   43 668   -   -   -   43 668

Tax liabilities   27   -   -   (1)   26

Total liabilities   48 021 251   -   -   (1)   48 021 250

Share capital   2 000   -   -   -   2 000

Legal reserve   200   -   -   -   200

Other reserves   3 380   -   (3)   1   3 378

Profit for the financial year   78   -   -   -   78

Total equity   5 658   -   (3)   1   5 656

SG Issuer S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

As at 31 December 2018

– continued –

  29

3.1.3 Accounting standards, amendments or interpretations to be applied by the Company in the

future

IASB publishes accounting standards, amendments and interpretations, some of which have not been adopted

by the European Union as at 31 December 2018. They are required to be applied from annual periods

beginning on 1 January 2019 at the earliest or on the date of their adoption by the European Union. They were

therefore not applied by the Company as at 31 December 2018.